As of September 30, 2007
(Unaudited)

   The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet is presented as if Cedar Shopping
Centers, Inc. (the �Company�) had acquired Groton Center, Carman�s Plaza, West Bridgewater Plaza, Yorktowne Plaza
and Kings Plaza (collectively, the �Acquired Properties), as if all of these transactions were completed as of
September 30, 2007. This financial statement should be read in conjunction with the unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated statements of income, and the Company�s historical financial statements and notes thereto as filed on
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2006 and on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30, 2007.
The pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet is unaudited and is not necessarily indicative of what the actual
financial position would have been had the Company acquired Groton Center, Carman�s Plaza, West Bridgewater
Plaza, Yorktowne Plaza and Kings Plaza, as of September 30, 2007, nor does it purport to represent the future
consolidated financial position of the Company.

As of September 30, 2007
Cedar Shopping Acquired
Centers, Inc. Properties
Historical (a) (b)(c) Pro forma

Assets
Real estate
Land $ 296,372,000 $ 2,404,000 $ 298,776,000
Buildings and improvements 1,194,368,000 9,617,000 1,203,985,000

1,490,740,000 12,021,000 1,502,761,000
Less accumulated depreciation (91,781,000) � (91,781,000)

Real estate, net 1,398,959,000 12,021,000 1,410,980,000
Property and related assets held for sale 11,805,000 11,805,000
Investment in unconsolidated joint venture 3,718,000 � 3,718,000

Cash and cash equivalents 21,148,000 � 21,148,000
Cash at joint ventures and restricted cash 12,806,000 � 12,806,000
Rents and other receivables, net 5,086,000 � 5,086,000
Straight-line rents receivable 10,492,000 10,492,000
Other assets 10,749,000 (160,000) 10,589,000
Deferred charges, net 27,874,000 � 27,874,000

Total assets $1,502,637,000 $11,861,000 $1,514,498,000

Liabilities and shareholders� equity
Mortgage loans payable $ 637,045,000 $ 8,069,000 $ 645,114,000
Secured revolving credit facility 186,890,000 3,792,000 190,682,000
Accounts payable, accrued expenses, and other 22,755,000 � 22,755,000
Unamortized intangible lease liabilities 56,052,000 � 56,052,000

Total liabilities 902,742,000 11,861,000 914,603,000

Edgar Filing: CEDAR SHOPPING CENTERS INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 9

Minority interests in consolidated joint ventures 10,321,000 � 10,321,000
Limited partners� interest in consolidated Operating
Partnership 25,352,000 � 25,352,000

Shareholders� equity 564,222,000 � 564,222,000

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $1,502,637,000 $11,861,000 $1,514,498,000

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: CEDAR SHOPPING CENTERS INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 10

Table of Contents

Cedar Shopping Centers, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

For the year ended December 31, 2006
For the nine months ended September 30, 2007

(Unaudited)
   The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of income are presented as if the Company
(1) had acquired Groton Center, Carman�s Plaza, West Bridgewater Plaza, Yorktowne Plaza and Kings Plaza and
(2) had acquired or sold the other properties it purchased or disposed of throughout 2006 and through November 30,
2007, as if all these transactions were completed as of January 1, 2006. These financial statements should be read in
conjunction with the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet, and the Company�s
historical financial statements and notes thereto as filed on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2006 and on
Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30, 2007. The pro forma condensed consolidated statements of
income are unaudited and are not necessarily indicative of what the actual results of operations would have been had
the Company (1) acquired Groton Center, Carman�s Plaza, West Bridgewater Plaza, Yorktowne Plaza and Kings Plaza
and (2) acquired or sold the other properties it purchased or disposed of through 2006 and through November 30,
2007, nor does it purport to represent the consolidated results of operations of the Company for future periods.

Edgar Filing: CEDAR SHOPPING CENTERS INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

For the year ended December 31, 2006
Acquired Properties

Cedar
Shopping Completed Pro forma

Centers, Inc. transactions Historical adjustments
Historical (a) (b) (d) (c) (d) Pro forma

Revenues $ 125,020,000 $ 19,976,000 $ 10,098,000 $ 116,000(e) $ 155,210,000

Expenses:
Operating, maintenance
and management 22,259,000 2,860,000 2,048,000 � 27,167,000
Real estate and other
property-related taxes 12,558,000 1,754,000 1,808,000 � 16,120,000
General and administrative 6,086,000 � � � 6,086,000
Depreciation and
amortization 34,572,000 4,124,000 � 2,276,000(g) 40,972,000

Total expenses 75,475,000 8,738,000 3,856,000 2,276,000 90,345,000

Operating income 49,545,000 11,238,000 6,242,000 (2,160,000) 64,865,000

Non-operating income and
expenses:
Interest expense (32,777,000) (12,495,000) � (6,939,000)(f) (52,211,000)
Amortization of deferred
financing costs (1,448,000) (55,000) � � (1,503,000)
Equity in income of
unconsolidated joint
venture 70,000 514,000 � � 584,000
Gain on sale of interest in
unconsolidated joint
venture 141,000 (141,000) � � �
Interest income 641,000 � � � 641,000

Total non-operating income
and expenses (33,373,000) (12,177,000) � (6,939,000) (52,489,000)
Income before the minority
and limited partners�
interests and discounted
operations 16,172,000 (939,000) 6,242,000 (9,099,000) 12,376,000
Minority interests in
consolidated joint ventures (1,202,000) 42,000(i) � � (1,160,000)
Limited partners� interest in
Operating Partnership (355,000) 39,000 � 143,000(h) (173,000)

14,615,000 (858,000) 6,242,000 (8,956,000) 11,043,000

Edgar Filing: CEDAR SHOPPING CENTERS INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 12

Income from continuing
operations

Discontinued operations,
net of limited partners�
interest 720,000 � � � 720,000

Net income 15,335,000 (858,000) 6,242,000 (8,956,000) 11,763,000
Preferred distribution
requirements (7,877,000) � � � (7,877,000)

Net income applicable to
common shareholders $ 7,458,000 $ (858,000) $ 6,242,000 $ (8,956,000) $ 3,886,000

Per common share:
Basic $ 0.23 $ 0.12

Diluted $ 0.23 $ 0.12

Weigted average number of
common shares
outstanding:
Basic 32,926,000 32,926,000

Dilited 33,055,000 33,055,000

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: CEDAR SHOPPING CENTERS INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

Cedar Shopping Centers, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

For the year ended December 31, 2006
For the nine months ended September 30, 2007

(Unaudited)
(Continued)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2007
Acquired Properties

Cedar
Shopping Completed Pro forma

Centers, Inc. transactions Historical adjustments
Historical (a) (b) (d) (c) (d) Pro forma

Revenues $ 109,876,000 $ 2,544,000 $ 8,152,000 $ 81,000(e) $ 120,653,000

Expenses:
Operating, maintenance and
management 18,317,000 283,000 1,455,000 � 20,055,000
Real estate and other
property-related taxes 10,928,000 202,000 1,433,000 � 12,563,000
General and administrative 7,065,000 � � � 7,065,000
Depreciation and
amortization 29,696,000 522,000 � 1,707,000(g) 31,925,000

Total expenses 66,006,000 1,007,000 2,888,000 1,707,000 71,608,000

Operating income 43,870,000 1,537,000 5,264,000 (1,626,000) 49,045,000

Non-operating income and
expenses:
Interest expense (26,371,000) (1,940,000) � (5,228,000)(f) (33,539,000)
Amortization of deferred
financing costs (1,152,000) � � � (1,152,000)
Equity in income of
unconsolidated joint venture 463,000 � � � 463,000
Interest income 580,000 � � � 580,000

Total non-operating income
and expenses (26,480,000) (1,940,000) � (5,228,000) (33,648,000)

Income before minority and
limited partners� interests and
discontinued operations 17,390,000 (403,000) 5,264,000 (6,854,000) 15,397,000
Minority interests in
consolidated joint ventures (1,028,000) � (1,028,000)
Limited partners� interest in
Operating Partnership (450,000) 17,000 � 68,000(h) (365,000)

Edgar Filing: CEDAR SHOPPING CENTERS INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 14

Income from continuing
operations 15,912,000 (386,000) 5,264,000 (6,786,000) 14,004,000
Discountinued operations,
net of limited partners
interest 496,000 � � � 496,000

Net income 16,408,000 (386,000) 5,264,000 (6,786,000) 14,500,000
Preferred distribution
requirements (5,907,000) � � � (5,907,000)

Net income applicable to
common shareholders $ 10,501,000 $ (386,000) $ 5,264,000 $ (6,786,000) $ 8,593,000

Per common share:
Basic $ 0.24 $ 0.19

Diluted $ 0.24 $ 0.19

Weigted average number of
common shares outstanding:
Basic 44,179,000 44,179,000

Dilited 44,183,000 44,183,000

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: CEDAR SHOPPING CENTERS INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

Cedar Shopping Centers, Inc.
Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2007

(a) Reflects the Company�s historical balance sheet as of September 30, 2007 (unaudited), as previously filed,